



COMPLIANCE SERVICE ADVISORY

JULY 27, 2011

THE PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY THROUGH ITS COMPLIANCE SERVICE, HAS RECORDED AN INCREASE IN THE NUMBER OF CASES INVOLVING VIOLATIONS OF DDB REGULATIONS BY PDEA-REGISTERED CLIENTS

PDEA REITERATES STRICT COMPLIANCE TO ALL THE REGULATORY CONTROL MEASURES IMPOSED ON DANGEROUS DRUGS AND CONTROLLED PRECURSORS AND ESSENTIAL CHEMICALS AS MANDATED UNDER RA 9165, BOARD REGULATION NO. 3, S. 2003 AND OTHER REGULATORY BOARD ISSUANCES, MORE SPECIFICALLY ON THE FOLLOWING CONCERNS:

1. IMPORTATION OF CONTROLLED PRECURSORS & ESSENTIAL CHEMICALS WITHOUT PDEA LICENSE AND IMPORT PERMIT - B. R. NO. 3, S. 2003, SECTIONS 6(2A) & (2B) RESPECTIVELY
2. NON-RECORDING OF DANGEROUS DRUGS/CONTROLLED PRECURSORS IN REGISTERS - B.R.NO. 3,S.2003 SECTIONS 38(7) & 39(2), RESPECTIVELY,
3. LATE RENEWAL OF PDEA LICENSE - B.R.NO.3,S.2003,SEC.6 (8); AND
4. LATE SUBMISSION OF SEMI-ANNUAL REPORTS - B.R.NO.3,S.2003 SECTIONS 38(3) & 39(2).

VIOLATIONS SHALL BE DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH DDB REGULATION NO. 5 SERIES OF 2006:


FOR FIRST OFFENSE- FINE OF TEN THOUSAND PESOS (PHP 10,000.00)
 AND REPRIMAND

SUCCEEDING VIOLATION WILL BE PENALIZED UNDER SECTION 32,
 ARTICLE II OF RA 9165- PENALTY OF

IMPRISONMENT RANGING FROM SIX (6) MONTHS AND
 ONE (1) DAY TO FOUR (4) YEARS; AND

FINE RANGING FROM TEN THOUSAND PESOS (PHP10,000.00) TO
 FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHP50,000.00) SHALL BE IMPOSED,
 IN ADDITION TO ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTIONS.

FOR INFORMATION, GUIDANCE AND STRICT COMPLIANCE.


 UNDERSECRETARY JOSE S. GUTIERREZ, JR.
 DIRECTOR GENERAL

Attested by:


 DIR III HELEN MAITA E. REYES, RPh, MBA, MGM
 DIRECTOR, COMPLIANCE SERVICE